Homobenzene: Homoaromaticity and Homoantiaromaticity in Cycloheptatrienes
Zhongfang Chen,*,†,‡,§ Haijun Jiao,| Judy I. Wu,§ Rainer Herges,⊥ S. B. Zhang,‡ and
Paul von Ragué Schleyer*,§
Department of Chemistry, Institute for Functional Nanomaterials, UniVersity of Puerto Rico, San Juan,
PR 00931-3346, Department of Physics, Applied Physics and Astronomy, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
Troy, New York 12180, Center for Computational Chemistry, Department of Chemistry, UniVersity of Georgia,
Athens, Georgia 30602-2525, Leibniz-Institut für Katalyse e.V. an der UniVersität Rostock, Albert-Einstein
Strasse 29a, 18059 Rostock, Germany, and Institut für Organische Chemie, UniVersität Kiel,

Results and Discussions
(a) Cycloheptatriene (1). The molecular skeleton and
numbering system of cycloheptatriene is shown in Scheme 1.
The boat form of cyclohepatriene (1) is the energy minimum.
The B3LYP geometry agrees excellently with the electron
diffraction structure except for the C1-C6 distance and the
related C1-C7-C6 angle (Table 1).5
TABLE 1: B3LYP/6-311+G**-Optimized Bond Lengths (bn,a Å), Bond Angles (an,a deg), and Dihedral Angles (dn,a deg) for
7-X-cycloheptatrienes as well as the b3 - b2 Differenceb
X b1 b2 b3 b3 - b2 b4 b5 a1 a2 a3 a4 d1 d2
H (1, Cs) 1.508 1.349 1.446 0.097 1.363 2.443 108.2 121.9 125.4 125.9 52.9 25.4
1.486 1.328 1.433 0.105 1.341 2.403 108.0 121.3 124.7 125.7 54.2 27.2
H (1, C2V) 1.509 1.341 1.458 0.117 1.347 2.615 120.1 131.5 130.1 128.3 0.0 0.0
1.486 1.322 1.446 0.124 1.326 2.577 120.2 131.6 130.0 128.2 0.0 0.0
1-TS 1.484 1.419 1.377 -0.042 1.420 1.853 77.2 121.8 123.4 122.2 65.8 18.9
3 1.506 1.470 1.350 -0.120 1.453 1.573 63.0 120.4 122.1 121.4 68.7 9.1
1.484 1.456 1.328 -0.128 1.441 1.530 62.1 119.7 122.0 121.2 69.6 8.1
BH2 1.511 1.349 1.445 0.096 1.363 2.451 108.3 122.5 125.6 125.9 51.6 25.2
CH3 1.510 1.350 1.444 0.094 1.365 2.413 106.1 122.2 125.2 125.6 53.8 25.5
NH2 1.506 1.350 1.443 0.093 1.366 2.403 105.4 121.4 125.0 125.6 55.4 25.6
OH 1.509 1.348 1.445 0.097 1.363 2.437 107.7 122.6 125.5 125.9 51.9 25.0
F 1.499 1.347 1.446 0.099 1.363 2.437 108.8 121.3 125.3 125.9 54.1 25.2
CN 1.517 1.347 1.444 0.097 1.363 2.447 107.6 120.4 125.5 125.7 55.6 26.0
CMe3 1.510 1.351 1.443 0.092 1.365 2.400 105.2 121.7 125.3 125.3 54.9 25.8
a b1 ) C1-C7; b2 ) C1-C2; b3 ) C2-C3, b4 ) C3-C4, b5 ) C1-C6; a1 ) C1-C7-C6; a2 ) C7-C1-C2; a3 ) C1-C2-C3; a4 )
C2-C3-C4; d1 ) C7-C1-C6-C5; d2 ) C3-C2-C5-C6 (for the numbering system see Scheme 1). b KMLYP/6-311+G** structural parameters
are given in italic.
Homo- and Homoantiaromaticity in Cycloheptatrienes J. Phys. Chem. A, Vol. 112, No. 42, 2008 10587
The C-C bond length alternation (defined as b3 - b2; see
Table 1), 0.097 Å in 1, is smaller than that (the largest in the
molecule 0.115 Å) in the acyclic all-trans-1,3,6,8-nonatetraene
reference molecule and also that (0.117 Å) in 1,3-cyclohepta-
diene. In particular, the C-C double bonds (1.349, 1.363 Å)
are longer and the single (1.508, 1.446 Å) bonds are shorter
than those in the acyclic octatetraene (1.339/1.340 vs 1.510/
1.453 Å, respectively). These differences are consistent with
those expected from the effect of homocyclic delocalization in
1. The nonplanarity of 1, which is attributed mainly to the
reduction of angle strain, should result in larger rather than
smaller bond length alternations if no homoaromatic conjugation
were present.
Although the heat of hydrogenation of 1 is 7.2 kcal/mol lower
than that of three cycloheptenes,18 this value is influenced by
the strain energy differences, as has been discussed extensively.35
This problem can largely be overcome by applying the “isomer-
ization stabilization energy” (ISE) method.36 This results in an
ISE of -9.8 kcal/mol for 1 (Scheme 2), which may be compared